

CASE NO. S-19-0215

IN THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT

IN RE INTEREST OF JEREMY UNDERWOOD, et al.,

Children Under Eighteen Years of Age

APPEAL FROM THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT OF
DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

The Honorable Chad Brown
Presiding Juvenile Court Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL
TIFFANY GARDNER
Natural Mother.

Prepared and Submitted by:

Reginald Young, #20760
YOUNG & YOUNG
1603 Farnam Street
Omaha, NE 68183
(402) 453-8080
Reggie@youngandyounglaw.net
Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF STATUTES.....	ii
BASIS OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the case.....	1
B. Issues Decided by the Separate Juvenile Court for Douglas County.....	3
C. How the issues were Decided by the Separate Juvenile Court for Douglas County.....	3
D. Scope of Review.....	4
PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENTS.....	14
I. THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY DID NOT ERR WHEN IT FOUND THAT THE APPELLEE’S USE OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES DID NOT PLACE THE JUVENILES AT RISK OF HARM DUE TO INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24
BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	25

TABLE OF CASES

In re Interest of Meridian H., 281 Neb. 465, 475, 798 N.W.2d 96, 104 (2011).....1

In re Interest of Joshua M. et al., 251 Neb. 614, 558 N.W.2d 548 (1997).....1

In re Interest of Anthony G., 6 Neb. App. 812, 578 N.W.2d 71 (1998).....4

In the Interest of Sloan O., 291 Neb. 892, 870 N.W.2d 110 (2015).....5

Gilmore Const. Co. v. Miller, 213 Neb. 133, 327 N.W.2d 628, (1982) (dissent).....5

Lincoln Woman's Club v. City of Lincoln, 178 Neb. 357, 133 N.W.2d 455 (1965).....5

Nebraska Conf. Assn. Seventh Day Adventists v. County of Hall, 166 Neb. 588, 90 N.W.2d 50
(1958).....5

In re Interest of Justine J. et al., 286 Neb. 250, 835 N.W.2d 674 (2013).....*passim*

In re Interest of Carrdale H., 18 Neb.App. 350, 781 N.W.2d 622 (2010).....15

In re Interest of Brianna B. & Shelby B., 9 Neb.App. 529, 614 N.W.2d 790 (2000).....15

In re Interest of Taeven Z., 19 Neb.App. 831, 812 N.W.2d 313 (2012).....15, 16

In re Lilly S., 298 Neb. 306, 903 N.W.2d 651, (2017).....22, 23

In re Interest of S.L.P., 230 Neb. 635, 639, 432 N.W.2d 826, 830 (1988),,,.....22

TABLE OF STATUTES

Neb. Rev. Stat. Sect. 43-274(1).....3, 18
